## 1 STATE OF OKLAHOMA 2 1st Session of the 55th Legislature (2015) 3 HOUSE BILL 1410 By: Billy 4 5 6 AS INTRODUCED 7 An Act relating to developmental disability programs; amending 74 O.S. 2011, Section 129.7, as renumbered by Section 43, Chapter 209, O.S.L. 2013, and as last 8 amended by Section 9, Chapter 286, O.S.L. 2014 (61 9 O.S. Supp. 2014, Section 331), which relates to leases of certain surplus lands; modifying authorized 10 use of lease revenues; amending 62 O.S. 2011, Section 166d, as amended by Section 455, Chapter 304, O.S.L. 2012 (62 O.S. Supp. 2014, Section 166d), which 11 relates to certain bonuses and royalties; modifying 12 authorized disposition of royalties; providing for use of revenues in programs to assist developmentally 1.3 disabled persons; providing an effective date; and declaring an emergency. 14 15 16 17 BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 18 SECTION 1. 74 O.S. 2011, Section 129.7, as AMENDATORY 19 renumbered by Section 43, Chapter 209, O.S.L. 2013, and as last 20 amended by Section 9, Chapter 286, O.S.L. 2014 (61 O.S. Supp. 2014, 21 Section 331), is amended to read as follows: 22 Section 331. In addition to the land described in Section 329 23 of this title, the Department of Human Services, with approval of 24 the Director, may lease other surplus land and property at the

Req. No. 5706 Page 1

```
1
   Southern Oklahoma Resource Center of Pauls Valley to an individual
   or individuals or to an entity. Revenue from such lease shall be
2
   placed in a special agency clearing account to be used for the
3
4
   benefit of the residents of the Southern Oklahoma Resource Center of
5
   Pauls Valley Department of Human Services' programs for individuals
6
```

with developmental disabilities.

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

SECTION 2. AMENDATORY 62 O.S. 2011, Section 166d, as amended by Section 455, Chapter 304, O.S.L. 2012 (62 O.S. Supp. 2014, Section 166d), is amended to read as follows:

Section 166d. All royalty monies received upon behalf of this state, any and all bonus monies received upon behalf of this state, and any and all delay rentals received upon behalf of this state, in connection with or pursuant to the provisions of any oil and gas lease covering any of the lands occupied by, or assigned to the use of, the Southern Oklahoma Resource Center of Pauls Valley, entered into by the Office of Management and Enterprise Services, shall be deposited in the revolving fund of the Southern Oklahoma Resource Center of Pauls Valley and shall be expended by said institution in the same manner that other treasury funds of said institution are expended used to support the Department of Human Services' programs for individuals with developmental disabilities.

SECTION 3. This act shall become effective July 1, 2015.

SECTION 4. It being immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby

Req. No. 5706 Page 2

```
declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and
 1
 2
    be in full force from and after its passage and approval.
 3
        55-1-5706
 4
                   MAH
                               01/09/15
 5
 6
 7
 8
 9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
```

Req. No. 5706 Page 3